price risks arising from these financial instruments.

15. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Council and management have approved these financial statements on September 18, 2025.

16. RESTATEMENT

Effective January 1, 2024, the Village adopted Canadian public sector accounting standard 3280,
Asset Retirement Obligations, and applied the standard using the modified retroactive approach with
restatement of prior year comparative information.

On January 1, 2023, the Village recognized the following to conform to the new standard:

 Asset retirement obligation, adjusted for accumulated accretion to the effective date;

 Asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related tangible
capital assets in productive use;

 Accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and

 Adjustment to the opening balance of accumulated surplus.

Comparative figures have been restates as follows:

(continues)

22

DR
AF

T

VILLAGE OF INNISFREE

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2024

16. RESTATEMENT (continued)

As Previously
Stated Restatement As Restated

Statement of Financial  Position
Financial assets $ 1,643,556 $ - $ 1,643,556
Liabilities (996,527) (45,008) (1,041,535)

Net financial assets 647,029 (45,008) 602,021
Non-financial assets 3,096,674 1,204 3,097,878

Accumulated surplus $ 3,743,703 $ (43,804) $ 3,699,899

Statement of Operations

Revenues $ 789,772 $ - $ 789,772
Expenses (896,645) (4,425) (901,070)
Other income 169,676 - 169,676

Annual surplus (deficit) 62,803 (4,425) 58,378

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 3,680,900 (39,379) 3,641,521
Accumulated surplus, end of year $ 3,743,703 $ (43,804) $ 3,699,899

Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets

(Debt)
Annual surplus (deficit) $ 62,803 $ (4,425) $ 58,378
Amortization of tangible capital assets 166,467 75 166,542
Purchase of tangible capital assets (261,817) - (261,817)
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital assets 5,292 - 5,292
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets (1,524) - (1,524)
Net change in prepaid expenses 739 - 739

Increase (decrease) in net financial assets (28,040) (4,350) (32,390)

Net financial assets, beginning of year 675,069 (40,658) 634,411
Net financial assets, end of year $ 647,029 $ (45,007) $ 602,021

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to year-end, the Village drew on its existing line of credit to meet operational and capital
cash flow needs. As at September 11, 2025, $8,702 was drawn on the line of credit. While the line of
credit provides access to short-term financing, reliance on this facility highlights ongoing liquidity
pressures. Management continues to monitor cash flow closely to ensure that sufficient resources
are available to meet obligations as they come due. Management anticipates recovery of capital
expenditures through future government transfers, subject to approval.

This event relate to circumstances arising subsequent to year-end and is not reflected in the
accompanying financial statements.

23

DR
AF

T

VILLAGE OF INNISFREE

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2024

18. SALARIES AND BENEFITS DISCLOSURE

Disclosure of salaries and benefits for Village officials, the Chief Administrative Officer and
designated officers are required by Alberta Regulation 313/2000, is as follows:

Salary (1) Benefits (2) 2024 2023

Mayor E. Raycraft $ 2,960 $ - $ 2,960 $ 2,596
Councillor J. Johnson 2,078 - 2,078 2,426
Councillor D. McMann 1,980 - 1,980 3,023

$ 7,018 $ - $ 7,018 $ 8,045

Chief administrative officer $ 67,978 $ 6,283 $ 74,261 $ -
Acting chief administrative officer 11,168 1,111 12,279 37,072
Designated officer (3) 4,600 - 4,600 4,600
Interim chief administrative

officer - - - 26,885

$ 83,746 $ 7,394 $ 91,140 $ 68,557

(1) Salary includes regular base pay, bonuses, overtime lump sum payments, gross honoraria and
any other direct cash remuneration.

(2) Employer's share of all employee benefits and contributions or payments made on behalf of
employees including health care, dental coverage, vision coverage, group life insurance, accidental
disability and dismemberment insurance, long and short term disability plans, professional
memberships and tuition's.

(3) Designated officers include the Village's third party assessor.

24

DR
AF

T

	1. AGENDA - September 18,  Special Council Meeting Agenda
	7.a. 2024 Audited Financial Statements